SPONSORED BY: MAYOR DOWNING

COUNCILMAN'S BILL		ORDINANCE NO.
No	CB-1728	<u> </u>
Series of 2010		Series of 2010

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A NEW ARTICLE 12 OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING THE CITIZENS' AFFAIRS BOARD

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Northglenn Municipal Code is amended by the addition thereto of a new Article 12 of Chapter 2, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12 CITIZENS' AFFAIRS BOARD

Section 2-12-1. <u>Legislative Intent.</u>

It is the intent of this Article 12 to clarify ambiguities in the operation of the Citizens' Affairs Board in order to assure that the operation of the Citizens' Affairs Board is consistent with the original legislative intent of the drafters of the City of Northglenn Home Rule Charter and the electors of the City of Northglenn who approved the City of Northglenn Home Rule Charter in 1975. Nothing in this Article 12 is intended to supersede or otherwise contradict the provisions of the City of Northglenn Home Rule Charter creating the Citizens' Affairs Board, and the intent set forth in Section 13.2 of the City of Northglenn Home Rule Charter is hereby incorporated by this reference.

Section 2-12-2. Appointment; Removal; Vacancies, Qualifications.

- (a) The Citizens' Affairs Board shall consist of five (5) regular members, all of whom shall be appointed by the Mayor with the approval of the City Council and the Citizens' Affairs Board. All regular members shall reside in the City of Northglenn. Each ward shall be represented by at least one member of the Board residing in such ward.
- (b) The terms of the members of the Citizens' Affairs Board shall be five year terms. Based on the terms existing as of the date of the adoption of this Article 12, the terms shall expire as follows:
 - (1) Ward 1 November 2012;
 - (2) Ward 2 May 2012;
 - (3) Ward 3 June 2015;
 - (4) Ward 4 January 2015; and

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk

PASSED ON SECOND AND 1 2010.	FINAL READING this day of	
ATTEST:	JOYCE DOWNING Mayor	
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
COREY Y. HOFFMANN City Attorney		